The following chart shows the Group’s structure as of the date of this Prospectus:

Werock N.V.
(to be renamed The Creative Productivity Group

N.V.
immediately prior to Settlement)

Wetransfer B.V.
(to be renamed WeTransfer Europe

B.V.)

WeTransfer
France SAS

WeTransfer
UK Limited

WeTransfer
Corporation

100%

100%
100% 100%

61

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The tables below set out the Group’s consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 October 2021, on an
actual basis, and as adjusted to reflect (i) the issue of Option Plan Shares and the Company’s restricted share unit
plan as approved by the General Meeting (the RSU Plan) to, and the repurchase of Option Plan Shares and RSU
Plan Shares from, Foundation Option Plan, (ii) the exercise of Options, (iii) the issue of the New Offer Shares,
(iv) the payment of the Preference Shares Payment and MIP and (v) the issue of the Investment Shares.

The information set forth in the table below should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified by reference to,
“Operating and Financial Review” and the Financial Statements.

Capitalisation

As at
31 October 2021 Adjustments

As
adjusted

Total current debt (including current portion of non-current
debt)) ..... 55.7 (54.9) 0.7

Guaranteed ..... — — —
Secured ..... — — —
Unguaranteed/Unsecured(1) ..... 55.7 (54.9) 0.7
Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of non-current

debt) ..... 2.0 — 2.0
Guaranteed ..... — — —
Secured ..... — — —
Unguaranteed/Unsecured(2) ..... 2.0 — 2.0
Shareholder equity ..... (6.2) 138.7 132.5
Share capital ..... 0.3 0.1 0.4
Legal reserve(3) ..... 0.5 — 0.5
Other reserves(4) ..... (6.9) 138.6 131.6

Total ..... 51.4 83.7 135.2

Notes:
(1) Unguaranteed / Unsecured consists of current lease liabilities (€0.7 million); preference shares liability (€23.4 million) and the MIP

accrual (€31.6 million). The adjustments impacting Unguaranteed/Unsecured debt can be summarised as follows
• The Preference Shares Payment (€23.4 million) and the MIP payment (€20.5 million, assuming an Offer Price at the mid-point of

the Offer Price Range).
(2) Unguaranteed / Unsecured consists of non-current lease liabilities (€2.0 million).
(3) Legal reserves include currency translation reserve (€0.5 million).
(4) Other reserves include Share premium (€7.0 million); Treasury shares (€(5.4) million); Retained earnings (€(18.3) million) and Share-

[…]

exercise of 100% of the Options vested at the Pre-ITF Date and a weighted average exercise price of €2.90);

• the issue of RSU Plan Shares for an issue price of €0.01 each to Foundation Option Plan; the obligation of Foundation Option Plan
to pay up the Option Plan Shares will be fulfilled from the Company’s distributable reserves;

• the repurchase of the Treasury Option Plan Shares by the Company from Foundation Option Plan for a purchase price of €0.01
each;

• the repurchase of the Treasury RSU Plan Shares by the Company from Foundation Option Plan for a purchase price of €0.01 each;

• the issue of New Offer Shares (assuming an Offer Price at the mid-point of the Offer Price Range and payment in full of the
discretionary commission to the Underwriters and other IPO related expenses payable), amount to approximately €119.5 million;

• the Preference Shares Payment (€23.4 million); and

• the MIP payment and the issue of Investment Shares in the net amount of €17.6 million (assuming an Offer Price at the mid-point of
the Offer Price Range).

62

The table below sets out the Group’s indebtedness as at 31 October 2021.

Indebtedness

As at
31 October 2021 Adjustments As adjusted

A. Cash(1) ..... 37.3 83.8 121.1
B. Cash equivalents ..... — —
C. Other current financial assets ..... — —

D. Liquidity (A + B + C) ..... 37.3 83.8 121.1

E. Current financial debt (including debt instruments, but excluding
current portion of non-current financial debt)(2) ..... 54.9 (54.9) —

F. Current portion of non-current financial debt(3) ..... 0.7 — 0.7

G. Current financial indebtedness (E + F) ..... 55.7 (54.9) 0.7

H. Net current financial indebtedness (G - D) ..... 18.3 (138.7) (120.3)

I. Non-current financial debt (excluding current portion and debt
instruments)(4) ..... 2.0 — 2.0

J. Debt Instruments ..... — —
K. Non-current trade and other payables ..... — —

L. Non-current financial indebtedness (I + J + K) ..... 2.0 — 2.0

M. Total financial indebtedness (H + L) ..... 20.3 (138.7) (118.4)

(1) Total cash in bank and on hand of €37.3 million. The adjustment impacting cash can be summarised as follows:
• the assumed net proceeds from the Offer (assuming a minimum Offer Price and payment in full of the discretionary commission to

the Underwriters and other IPO related expenses payable), amount to approximately €119.5 million.
• the proceeds from the exercise of 281,799 Options held by two Supervisory Directors, a Managing Director and a member of the

Senior Leadership Team (70,000 by Martha Lane Fox, 60,000 by Erik Huggers, 44,999 by Melissa Nussbaum and 106,800 by
Damian Bradfield) and 1,612,231 options as part of the Employee Offer (assuming for non-U.S. Option holders an exercise at

[…]

exercise of Options (excluding the Ordinary Shares held by Damian as shareholder) and partial sale of the Ordinary Shares to be acquired
upon such exercise in the Offer (see “—Shareholders immediately before Settlement”).

(2) Ordinary Shares held by current and former U.S. employees following the exercise of 50% of their remaining Options vested at the Pre-
ITF Date and sale of sufficient underlying Ordinary Shares of the Depositary Receipts they will receive upon exercise in the Offer to
cover the exercise price and applicable taxes (see “—Shareholders immediately before Settlement”).

(3) To cover (i) the future exercise of Options that have been granted under the Option Plan, but will not be exercised at the Settlement Date
and (ii) future awards under the RSU Plan. Assuming the exercise of the maximum number of Options and sale of the relevant part the
Ordinary Shares to be acquired upon such exercise at Settlement (see “—Sale of existing Ordinary Shares by current and former
employees of the Group”).

Top of the Offer Price Range

No Over-Allotment
Option Exercise

Full Over-Allotment
Option Exercise

Number of
Ordinary

Shares post-
Settlement

% of Ordinary
Shares post-
Settlement

Number of
Ordinary Shares
post-Settlement

% of Ordinary
Shares post-
Settlement

Highland ..... 11,391,353 31.3% 10,421,861 28.6%
Backpocket ..... 2,717,585 7.5% 2,417,585 6.6%
HPE Growth ..... 2,699,038 7.4% 2,489,221 6.8%
Hartwig ..... 1,804,394 5.0% 1,629,967 4.5%
Dutch Connection Group ..... 482,286 1.3% 290,186 0.8%
Damian Bradfield ..... 79,331 0.2% 79,331 0.2%
David Forsey ..... 31,413 0.1% 31,413 0.1%
Foundation Option Plan ..... — — — —
The Company (treasury shares) ..... 4,429,078 12.2% 4,429,078 12.2%
Existing Offer Shares 23,634,478 64.9% 21,788,641 59.8%
New Offer Shares ..... 12,305,576 33.8% 14,151,412 38.8%
Ordinary Shares held by management(1) ..... 343,751 0.9% 343,751 0.9%
Ordinary Shares held by employees(2) ..... 155,679 0.4% 155,679 0.4%
Total issued Ordinary Shares ..... 36,439,483 100.0% 36,439,483 100.0%
Treasury shares(3) ..... (4,429,078) (12.2)% (4,429,078) (12.2)%

Total issued and outstanding Ordinary Shares . . 32,010,405 87.8% 32,010,405 87.8%

(1) Investment Shares and Ordinary Shares held by Martha Lane Fox, Erik Huggers, Melissa Nussbaum and Damian Bradfield following the
exercise of Options (excluding the Ordinary Shares held by Damian as shareholder) and partial sale of the Ordinary Shares to be acquired
upon such exercise in the Offer (see “—Shareholders immediately before Settlement”).

(2) Ordinary Shares held by current and former U.S. employees following the exercise of 50% of their remaining Options vested at the Pre-
ITF Date and sale of sufficient underlying Ordinary Shares of the Depositary Receipts they will receive upon exercise in the Offer to